STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2013 No. 2318

NATIONAL CRIME AGENCY

The Crime and Courts Act 2013 (Consequential Amendments and Saving Provision) Order 2013

Made - - - - 9th September 2013
Laid before Parliament 16th September 2013
Coming into force 7th October 2013

THE CRIME AND COURTS ACT 2013 (CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS AND SAVING PROVISION) ORDER 2013

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Consequential amendments
- 3. Saving provision Signature

SCHEDULE — Consequential Amendments

- 1. The Police Pensions Regulations 1987
- 2. (1) Regulation A6 is amended in accordance with this paragraph....
- 3. For regulation A12(2A) substitute—(2A) In the application of paragraph...
- 4. (1) Regulation A16 is amended in accordance with this paragraph....
- 5. (1) Regulation A17(1) is amended in accordance with this paragraph....
- 6. For regulation A18(4) substitute— (4) This regulation shall not apply...
- 7. In regulation A19(1), for ", specified employee of SOCA or...
- 8. For regulation B1(3A) substitute—(3A) This regulation shall not apply...
- 9. (1) Regulation B2A is amended in accordance with this paragraph....
- 10. For regulation E8(2A)(b) substitute— (b) so much as is attributable...
- 11. For regulation G1(1) substitute—(1) Subject to paragraph (1A), the...
- 12. For regulation K1(1)(d) substitute— (d) he was not, immediately before...
- 13. Omit regulation K4(3).
- 14. (1) Schedule A is amended in accordance with this paragraph....
- 15. The Royal Ulster Constabulary Pensions Regulations 1988
- 16. (1) Regulation A13B is amended in accordance with this paragraph....
- 17. Omit regulation A13C.
- 18. (1) Regulation A14 is amended in accordance with this paragraph....

- 19. In regulation A15—(a) in paragraph (1), for the words...
- 20. In regulation A16(3)—(a) for "specified employee of SOCA" substitute...
- 21. In regulation A17(1)—(a) for "specified employee of SOCA" substitute...
- 22. In regulation B1(3A)—(a) in sub-paragraph (a)—
- 23. In regulation B2A—(a) in paragraph (5)—
- 24. In regulation E8(2A)— (a) for "specified employee of SOCA" substitute...
- 25. In regulation G1(1)—(a) for "specified employee of SOCA" substitute...
- 26. In regulation K1(1)(d)— (a) for "specified employee of SOCA" substitute...
- 27. Omit regulation K4(3).
- 28. (1) Schedule A is amended in accordance with this paragraph....
- 29. The Prison and Young Offenders Centre Rules (Northern Ireland) 1995
- 30. The Police (Property) Regulations 1997
- 31. For regulation 3(ab) substitute— (ab) in relation to the National...
- 32. In regulation 6(5) omit the words from "or in the"...
- 33. In regulation 8, for "Serious Organised Crime Agency" substitute "National...
- 34. The Magistrates' Courts (Detention and Forfeiture of Cash) Rules 2002
- 35. For rule 6(3)(ab) substitute— (ab) the Director General of the...
- 36. For rule 8(3)(ab) substitute— (ab) the Director General of the...
- 37. The Employment Equality (Sexual Orientation) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2003
- 38. In regulation 13(6)(a), for "section 23 or 24 of the...
- 39. (1) Regulation 14A is amended in accordance with this paragraph....
- 40. The Land Registration Rules 2003
- 41. (1) Form CIT in Schedule 1 is amended in accordance...
- 42. In Schedule 5, in the entry in the first column...
- 43. The Police Regulations 2003
- 44. In regulation 3— (a) at the appropriate place insert— "NCA"...
- 45. (1) Regulation 44A is amended in accordance with this paragraph....
- 46. (1) Paragraph 1 of Schedule 3 is amended in accordance...
- 47. The Lay Magistrates (Eligibility) (Northern Ireland) Order 2004
- 48. The Employment Equality (Age) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2006
- 49. In regulation 14(7), for "Serious Organised Crime Agency" substitute "National...
- 50. In regulation 15(9), for "Serious Organised Crime Agency" substitute "National...
- 51. (1) Regulation 16 is amended in accordance with this paragraph....
- 52. In regulation 50(3), for "Serious Organised Crime Agency" substitute "National...
- 53. The Police (Injury Benefit) Regulations 2006
- 54. In regulation 3, omit paragraphs (3) to (6).
- 55. In regulation 6, omit paragraphs (2)(d) and (3A) to (3C)....
- 56. In regulation 39, omit paragraph (3).
- 57. In Schedule 1— (a) omit the definition of "employed constable...
- 58. The Police Pensions Regulations 2006
- 59. (1) Regulation 3 is amended in accordance with this paragraph....
- 60. For regulation 4(3A) substitute—(3A) In the application of paragraph...
- 61. (1) Regulation 5 is amended in accordance with this paragraph....
- 62. (1) Regulation 17(1) is amended in accordance with this paragraph....
- 63. (1) Regulation 18 is amended in accordance with this paragraph....
- 64. For regulation 19(4) substitute— (4) This regulation shall not apply...
- 65. For regulation 20(3) substitute—(3) This regulation shall not apply...

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

- 66. For regulation 23 substitute—Pensionable pay The pensionable pay of a regular police officer at any...
- 67. In regulation 51(14), for the words before sub-paragraph (a) substitute...
- 68. Omit regulation 52(3).
- 69. (1) Schedule 1 is amended in accordance with this paragraph....
- 70. Police Service of Northern Ireland and Police Service of Northern Ireland Reserve (Injury Benefit) Regulations 2006
- 71. In regulation 2, omit paragraphs (2) to (5).
- 72. In regulation 5, omit paragraphs (2)(d) and (3A) to (3C)....
- 73. In regulation 37, omit paragraph (3).
- 74. In Schedule 1— (a) omit the definition of "employed constable...
- 75. The Police Pension Fund Regulations 2007
- 76. In regulation 2— (a) omit the entries for "an employed...
- 77. For regulation 12A(1) substitute—(1) In the application of these...
- 78. Omit regulation 12B.
- 79. The Her Majesty's Inspectors of Constabulary (Specified Organisations)
 Order 2007
- 80. The Legislative and Regulatory Reform (Regulatory Functions) Order 2007
- 81. The Police (Injury Benefit) (Scotland) Regulations 2007
- 82. In regulation 3, omit paragraphs (3) to (6).
- 83. In regulation 6, omit paragraphs (2)(d) and (3A) to (3C)....
- 84. In regulation 39, omit paragraph (3).
- 85. InSchedule 1— (a) omit the definition of "employed constable of...
- 86. The Police Pensions (Scotland) Regulations 2007
- 87. (1) Regulation 3 is amended in accordance with this paragraph....
- 88. In regulation 4(3A)— (a) for "specified employee of SOCA" (in...
- 89. In regulation 5— (a) in paragraph (c)—
- 90. In regulation 17(1)—(a) in sub-paragraph (d), at the end...
- 91. In regulation 18—(a) in paragraph (2A)—
- 92. In regulation 19(4)— (a) for "specified employee of SOCA" substitute...
- 93. In regulation 20(3)—(a) for "specified employee of SOCA" substitute...
- 94. In regulation 23—(a) for "specified employee of SOCA" substitute...
- 95. In regulation 51(14)—(a) for "specified employee of SOCA" substitute...
- 96. In regulation 52, omit paragraph (3).
- 97. (1) Schedule 1 is amended in accordance with this paragraph....
- 98. The Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008
- 99. The Welsh Language Schemes (Public Bodies) Order 2008
- 100. The Police Pension (Northern Ireland) Regulations 2009
- 101. (1) Regulation 2 is amended in accordance with this paragraph....
- 102. In regulation 14(1)—(a) for sub-paragraph (d) substitute—
- 103. (1) Regulation 15 is amended in accordance with this paragraph....
- 104. In regulation 16(4)—(a) for "specified employee of SOCA" substitute...
- 105. In regulation 17(3)—(a) for "specified employee of SOCA" substitute...
- 106. In regulation 20— (a) for "specified employee of SOCA" substitute...
- 107. In regulation 48(17)— (a) for "specified employee of SOCA" substitute...
- 108. In regulation 49, omit paragraph (4).
- 109. (1) Regulation 72 is amended in accordance with this paragraph....
- 110. (1) Schedule 1 is amended in accordance with this paragraph....
- 111. The Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 (References to Financial Investigators)
 Order 2009
- 112. In article 1(2)—(a) in the words that follow the...
- 113. (1) Schedule 1 is amended in accordance with this paragraph....
- 114. The Police Act 1997 (Criminal Records) (Scotland) Regulations 2010

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

- 115. Omit regulation 7.
- 116. In regulation 8— (a) for sub-paragraph (h) substitute—
- 117. In regulation 16, for paragraph 2(g), substitute—
- 118. The Education (Listed Bodies) (England) Order 2010
- 119. The Protection of Vulnerable Groups (Scotland) Act 2007 (Consequential Provisions) Order 2010
- 120. In article 2, in the definition of "police force"—
- 121. The Protection of Vulnerable Groups (Scotland) Act 2007 (Miscellaneous Provisions) Order 2010
- 122. In article 16(2)—(a) omit sub-paragraphs (b) and (k);
- 123. In article 17(2)— (a) omit sub-paragraphs (b) and (k);
- 124. The Disclosure (Persons engaged in the Investigation and Reporting of Crime or Sudden Deaths) (Scotland) Regulations 2011
- 125. The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties) Regulations 2011
- 126. The Education (Listed Bodies) (Wales) Order 2012
- 127. The Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 (Code of Practice for Surveillance Camera Systems and Specification of Relevant Authorities) Order 2013

Explanatory Note